

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY

September 9, 2015

Hon. Polly A. Webber Office of the Immigration Judge Executive Office for Immigration Review 100 Montgomery Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, California 94104

RE: Respondents' Brief in Support of Form I-589, Application for
Asylum, Withholding of Removal and Protection under the
Convention Against Torture; Witness List with Request for Spanish
Language Interpreter; Motions to Present Telephonic Testimony;
Supplemental Exhibit List, Exhibits in Support of Application for
Asylum, Withholding and the Convention Against Torture

Respondents: ***

File Numbers: A***

A***

Hearing Date: September **, 2015

Hearing Time: 1:00 p.m.

Dear Judge Webber:

Enclosed for filing please find Respondents' Brief in Support of Form I-589, Application for Asylum, Withholding of Removal and Protection under the Convention Against Torture; Witness List with Request for Spanish Language Interpreter; Motions to Present Telephonic Testimony; Proposed Orders; Supplemental Exhibit List; Exhibits in Support of Form I-589, Application for Asylum, Withholding of Removal and Protection under the Convention Against Torture; and Proof of Service on opposing counsel.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Kaitlin Kalna Darwal

Enclosures

cc: Office of the Chief Counsel; Respondents

United States Department of Justice Executive Office for Immigration Review Immigration Court San Francisco, California

In the Matter of **** and **** A***; A***

ORDER OF THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE

| 1 | RDERED that the motion be \Box Granted \Box Denied because: | | |
|---------------|--|--|--|
| | DHS does not oppose the motion. Respondent does not oppose the motion. A response to the motion has not been filed with the Court. Good cause has been established for the motion. The Court agrees with the reasons stated in the opposition to the motion. The motion is untimely per Other: | | |
| Deadl | The application(s) for relief must be filed by The respondent must comply with DHS biometrics instructions by | | |
| Date | Hon. Polly A. Webber Immigration Judge | | |
| To: [] Alien | Certificate of Service nt was served by: [] Mail [] Personal Service n [] Alien c/o Custodial Officer [] Alien's Atty/Rep [] DHS By: Court Staff | | |

United States Department of Justice Executive Office for Immigration Review Immigration Court San Francisco, California

In the Matter of **** and **** A***; A***

ORDER OF THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE

| HEREBY | Y ORDERED that the motion be ☐ Granted | ☐ Denied because: | | |
|-----------|---|------------------------|--|--|
| | DHS does not oppose the motion. | | | |
| | Respondent does not oppose the motion. | | | |
| | A response to the motion has not been filed with the Court. | | | |
| | Good cause has been established for the motion. | | | |
| | The Court agrees with the reasons stated in the opposition to the motion. | | | |
| | The motion is untimely per | | | |
| | Other: | | | |
| | | | | |
| De | Deadlines: | | | |
| | The application(s) for relief must be filed by | | | |
| | The respondent must comply with DHS biome | etrics instructions by | | |
| | · | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Date | | Hon. Polly A. Webber | | |
| | I | mmigration Judge | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Certificate of Service | | | |
| | ument was served by: [] Mail [] Pe | | | |
| To: [] A | Alien [] Alien c/o Custodial Officer [] Alien's | s Atty/Rep [] DHS | | |
| Date: | By: Court Staff | | | |

PROOF OF SERVICE BY PERSONAL DELIVERY

I, Kaitlin Kalna Darwal, the undersigned, hereby declare:

I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action or proceedings; my business address is 2117 University Avenue, Suite B, East Palo Alto, CA, 94303.

On September 9, 2015, I caused to be served the documents within:

Cover Letter;

Brief in Support of Respondents' Form I-589, Application for Asylum, Withholding of Removal, and Protection under the Convention Against Torture;

Witness List;
Respondents' Motions to Present Telephonic Testimony;

Proposed Orders;

Supplemental Exhibit List;

and

Exhibits

on the opposing counsel by personal service at the following address(es):

Office of the Chief Counsel
Department of Homeland Security
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 200
San Francisco, California 94104

Executed on September 9, 2015, at San Francisco, California. I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Kaitlin Kalna Darwal Declarant